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MIRACLE-STICK

RGB LIGHT TUBE ON A STAND  
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS
Immediately upon receiving a fixture, carefully unpack the carton, check the contents to ensure that all parts 
are present and have been received in good condition. Notify the freight company immediately and retain 
packing material for inspection if any parts appear to be damaged from shipping or the carton itself shows signs 
of mishandling. Keep the carton and all packing materials. In the event that a fixture must be returned to the 
factory, it is important that the fixture be returned in the original factory box and packing.
EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS ON THE SILKSCREEN

The unit complies with UK standards

For indoor use only
Please read this manual carefully before operating this product. 
SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS
• Please read these instructions carefully, they include important information about the installation, usage and 

maintenance of this product.
• Do not expose fixture to rain or moisture. 
• Maximum ambient temperature (Ta) is 104° F (40°C).  Do not operate the fixture at temperatures higher than 

this.
• In the event of a serious operating problem, stop using the unit immediately. Never try to repair the unit by 

yourself. 
• The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable. When it reaches the end of its life time, the whole unit 

must be discarded.
CONNECTIONS
Connect the supplied USB-C lead to a USB interface (computer, mobile phone charger, power bank, USB socket, 
etc.) .
MANUAL CONTROL
Keep the button on the lamp pressed for 3 seconds to switch the tube on or off.
Press the button shortly to cycle through the modes
REMOTE CONTROL
1. ON/OFF switch
2. In dynamic pattern mode = speed adjustment;  

In static pattern mode: brightness adjustment; 
3. White light mode: colour temperature adjustment
4. Single colour: press to cycle through the 7 available colours
5. RGB 3 colour combination
6. 7 colour combination
7. 16 colours
8. Switches between pink and white
9. Automatic mode: Automatic mode: all patterns are played in sequence
All other buttons trigger various effects

BATTERY RECOMMENDATIONS
This symbol indicates that used batteries should not be disposed of with household waste, but should be recycled at 
a special collection point.

WARNING
Danger of explosion if battery is inserted incorrectly. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
Keep new and old batteries out of the reach of children. 
If the battery compartment doesn’t close properly, stop using the product and keep it out of the reach of children.

WARNING
The remote control supplied contains a CR2025 button cell battery. If swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns within 2 
hours, which can be fatal.  
If you are in any doubt whether the batteries have been swallowed or introduced into any part of the body, consult a doctor 
immediately. 
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APP CONTROL
Download the MIRACLES.STAR app from Google Play or Apple Store and install it on your 
mobile phone.
Activate the Bluetooth function on your mobile phone and switch on the MIRACLE-STICK.

1. The Bluetooth connection status is displayed in the upper left corner:  
0 = not connected, 1 = connected.  
You can connect multiple lamps and control them all at the same time.

2. In the colour matching interface, click on the LED quantity setting and enter 60 to 
confirm the floor lamp model.

3. Drag the centre dot with your finger to change the colour
4. Press to select a colour
5. Setting mode: displays the setting screen
6. Select the run mode: Choose from dozens of vibrant colours and 

dynamic patterns. You can also adjust speed and brightness.
7. Music controlled mode: select a song on your smartphone and the 

MIRACLE-STICK reacts to the rhythm of the selected song.
8. Microphone mode: Select the microphone sensitivity, the sound source 

(microphone on the MIRACLE-STICK or on your phone) and the running 
mode.

9. Calendar: Allows you to programme the MIRACLE-STICK’s operating 
days and times.

10. Brightness adjustment
11. ON/OFF 
12. Set the colour sequence. The default setting is RGB. If the controlled 

colour is different from the actual colour, you can change to another 
sequence.

CARE
Unplug the unit from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use any ag-
gressive cleaning agents. Use a clean cloth to remove any dust or dirt from 
the product. We are not liable for damage caused by mishandling, impro-
per use or wear and tear. 

SPECIFICATIONS
Input voltage .............................................................................................................................5V 1A via USB
Dimensions ...............................................................................................................................Ø 26 x 110cm
Weight .................................................................................................................................................... 0.2kg

Correct Disposal of this product 
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 

recycling.
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MIRACLE-STICK

TUBE LUMINEUX RGB SUR PIED
MODE D’EMPLOI

DEBALLAGE
Dès réception de l’appareil, ouvrez le carton et vérifiez que le contenu est complet et en bon état. Sinon, pré-
venez immédiatement le transporteur et conservez l’emballage s’il montre des signes de mauvais traitements. 
Conservez le carton et tous les matériaux d’emballage afin de pouvoir transporter l’appareil en toute sécurité.
EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES SUR L’APPAREIL

L’appareil est conforme à la norme CE

Uniquement pour utilisation à l’intérieur
Lire attentivement ce manuel avant la première mise en service. 
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
• Lisez attentivement ce manuel qui contient des informations importantes sur l’installation, l’utilisation et l’en-

tretien de cet appareil.
• Ne pas exposer cet appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. 
• La température ambiante ne doit pas dépasser 40°C. Ne pas faire fonctionner l’appareil à des températures 

supérieures.  
• En cas de dysfonctionnement, arrêtez immédiatement l’appareil. N’essayez jamais de réparer l’appareil par 

vous-même. 
• Les sources lumineuses de cet appareil ne sont pas remplaçables. Si elles sont endommagées, tout l’appareil 

doit être mis au rebut. 
CONNEXIONS
Insérez le cordon USB-C fourni dans la prise USB d’un ordinateur, chargeur de téléphone ou toute autre prise 
USB délivrant une tension de 5V 1A.
CONTRÔLE MANUEL
Maintenez le bouton sur l’interrupteur enfoncé pour allumer ou éteindre le tube. Appuyez brièvement sur le 
bouton pour changer de mode.
TELECOMMANDE
1. Interrupteur ON/OFF
2. En mode dynamique : réglage de la vitesse ;  

En mode statique : réglage de la luminosité ; 
3. Mode lumière blanche : réglage de la température de couleur
4. Couleur unique : appuyer pour faire défiler les 7 couleurs disponibles
5. RGB 3 combinaisons de couleurs
6. Combinaison de 7 couleurs
7. 16 couleurs
8. Commutation entre le rose et le blanc
9. Mode automatique : Mode automatique : tous les motifs sont joués dans l’ordre
Toutes les autres touches activent différents effets

AVERTISSEMENT CONCERNANT LA PILE DANS LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
Ce pictogramme indique que les piles et batteries usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures ménagères, 
mais déposées dans des points de collecte séparés pour être recyclées
ATTENTION

Danger d’explosion si la pile n’est pas remplacée correctement. Ne remplacer que par le même type ou un type équivalent. 
Conserver les piles neuves et usées hors de portée des enfants. Si le compartiment pile ne se ferme pas correctement, cesser 
d’utiliser le produit et tenir hors de portée des enfants.
AVERTISSEMENT
La télécommande fournie contient une pile bouton (type CR2025). Si la pile bouton est avalée, elle 
peut provoquer de graves brûlures internes en 2 heures seulement et peut entraîner la mort.
En cas de doute concernant le fait que les piles pourraient avoir été avalées ou introduites dans une 
partie quelconque du corps, consulter immédiatement un médecin.
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PILOTAGE VIA L’APPLICATION
Téléchargez l’application «MIRACLES.STAR» sur Google Play ou Apple Store et installez-la sur 
votre téléphone portable.
Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre téléphone portable et allumez le MIRACLE-STICK.
1. Dans le coin supérieur gauche se trouve l’état de la connexion Bluetooth :  

0 = non connecté, 1 = connecté.  
Vous pouvez connecter plusieurs lumières et les contrôler toutes en même temps.

2. Dans l’interface de correspondance des couleurs, cliquez sur le paramètre de quantité 
de LED et entrez 60 pour confirmer le modèle de lampe (110cm).

3. Déplacez le point central avec votre doigt pour changer de couleur.
4. Appuyez pour choisir une couleur
5. Mode de réglage : affiche l’écran de réglage. 
6. Sélectionnez le mode de fonctionnement : Choisissez parmi des 

dizaines de couleurs lumineuses et de motifs dynamiques. Vous pouvez 
également régler la vitesse et la luminosité.

7. Mode contrôlé par la musique : sélectionnez une chanson sur votre 
smartphone et le MIRACLE-STICK réagira au rythme de la chanson 
sélectionnée.

8. Mode microphone : Sélectionnez la sensibilité du microphone, l’origine 
du son (micro du MIRACLE-STICK ou de votre téléphone portable) et le 
mode de fonctionnement.

9. Calendrier : Vous pouvez programmer les jours et heures de fonction-
nement du MIRACLE-STICK.

10. Réglage de la luminosité
11. ON/OFF 
12. Réglage de la séquence des couleurs. Le réglage par défaut est RGB. 

Si la couleur contrôlée est différente de la couleur réelle, vous pouvez 
changer de séquence.

ENTRETIEN
Ne pas utiliser de détergents agressifs. Utilisez un chiffon propre et es-
suyez la poussière et les saletés. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour 
des dommages dues à une mauvaise utilisation, manipulation et usure. 
Sous réserve de modifications techniques. 

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Alimentation ............................................................................................................................ 5V 1A par USB
Dimensions ...............................................................................................................................Ø 26 x 110cm
Poids ...................................................................................................................................................... 0.2kg

Mise au rebut du produit 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté aux ordures ménagères au sein des pays de la Communauté 
européenne.  Afin de protéger l’environnement et/ou la santé humaine contre une mise aux rebuts incontrôlée, il 
convient de le recycler d’une manière responsable afin de soutenir une réutilisation durable des ressources. Pour le 
recyclage d’appareils usagés, rapportez-le à un centre de collecte d’appareils électriques ou contactez le revendeur où 

vous avez acheté le produit. Ils s’assureront du recyclage écologique du produit. 
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MIRACLE-STICK

RGB LED STEHLAMPE
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

AUSPACKEN
Sofort nach Empfang vorsichtig den Karton auspacken und den Inhalt überprüfen. Alle Teile müssen vollzählig 
und in einwandfreiem Zustand sein. Sofort die Transportfirma benachrichtigen und das Verpackungsmaterial 
aufbewahren, wenn Teile Transportschäden aufweisen. Verpackungsmaterial auch für späteren Transport des 
Geräts aufbewahren. 

ZEICHENERKLÄRUNG 

Das Gerät entspricht der CE Norm

Nur für Innengebrauch
Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Geräts sorgfältig die Anleitung durchlesen. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Diese Anleitung sorgfältig vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme lesen. Sie enthält wichtige Informationen über Instal-

lation, Gebrauch und Instandhaltung des Geräts. 
• Gerät vor Regen und Feuchtigkeit schützen. 
• Die Raumtemperatur darf 40°C nicht überschreiten. Das Gerät niemals bei höheren Temperaturen betreiben. 
• Bei Betriebsstörungen das Gerät sofort ausschalten. 
• Das Gerät niemals selbst reparieren. Reparaturen dürfen nur von einem Fachmann vorgenommen werden. 
• Die Leuchtmittel sind nicht ersetzbar. Wenn ein Gerät defekt ist, muss es entsorgt werden. 

ANSCHLÜSSE
Stecken Sie das Kabel der LED-Röhre in das mitgelieferte Netzteil und stecken Sie das Netzteil in eine geeignete 
Steckdose.

MANUELLE BEDIENUNG
Halten Sie die Taste am Schalter im Kabel gedrückt, um die Lampe ein- oder auszuschalten.
Drücken Sie die Taste kurz, um durch die Modi zu blättern

FERNBEDIENUNG
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1. EIN/AUS-Schalter
2. Im dynamischen Modus: Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit;  

Im statischen Modus: Einstellung der Helligkeit; 
3. Im Weißlichtmodus: Einstellung der Farbtemperatur
4. Einzelfarbe: Drücken, um durch die 7 verfügbaren Farben zu blättern
5. RGB 3-Farben-Kombination
6. 7-Farben-Kombination
7. 16 Farben
8. Wechselt zwischen rosa und weiß
9. Automatikmodus: alle Muster werden nacheinander abgespielt
Alle anderen Tasten aktivieren verschiedene Effekte
BATTERIE-EMPFEHLUNGEN

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass verbrauchte Batterien nicht in den Hausmüll gegeben werden dürfen, sondern 
an einer speziellen Sammelstelle entsorgt werden müssen.

WARNUNG
Bei falsch eingelegter Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Ersetzen Sie sie nur durch den gleichen oder einen gleichwertigen Typ.
Bewahren Sie neue und verbrauchte Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 
Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht richtig schließen lässt, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht weiter und bewahren Sie es außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

WARNUNG
Die mitgelieferte Fernbedienung enthält eine Knopfzelle vom Typ CR2025. Wenn sie verschluckt wird, kann sie innerhalb von 2 
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Stunden schwere innere Verbrennungen verursachen, die tödlich sein können.  
Wenn Sie den Verdacht haben, dass die Batterie verschluckt oder in einen Körperteil eingeführt wurde, suchen Sie sofort einen 
Arzt auf. 

APP STEUERUNG
Laden Sie die MIRACLES.STAR App von Google Play oder Apple Store herunter und installie-
ren Sie sie auf Ihrem Mobiltelefon.
Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres Mobiltelefons und schalten Sie den MI-
RACLE-STICK ein.

1. Der Bluetooth-Verbindungsstatus wird oben links angezeigt:  
0 = nicht verbunden, 1 = verbunden.  
Sie können mehrere Lampen miteinander verbinden und alle gleichzeitig steuern.

2. Klicken Sie in der Farbanpassungsoberfläche auf die Einstellung der LED-Anzahl und geben Sie 60 ein, um 
das Stehlampenmodell zu bestätigen.

3. Ziehen Sie den mittleren Punkt mit dem Finger, um die Farbe zu ändern.
4. Drücken Sie , um eine Farbe auszuwählen.
5. Einstellmodus: Zeigt den Einstellbildschirm an.
6. Betriebsmodus auswählen: Wählen Sie aus Dutzenden von leuchten-

den Farben und dynamischen Mustern. Sie können auch die Geschwin-
digkeit und Helligkeit einstellen.

7. Musikgesteuerter Modus: Wählen Sie ein Lied auf Ihrem Smartphone 
und der MIRACLE-STICK reagiert auf den Rhythmus des gewählten 
Liedes.

8. Mikrofon-Modus: Wählen Sie die Mikrofonempfindlichkeit, die Tonquelle 
(Mikrofon am MIRACLE-STICK oder am Smartphone) und den Betriebs-
modus.

9. Kalender: Ermöglicht die Programmierung der Tage und Zeiten, an 
denen der MIRACLE-STICK verwendet werden soll.

10. Einstellung der Helligkeit
11. EIN/AUS 
12. Einstellung der Farbreihenfolge. Die Voreinstellung ist RGB. Wenn die 

gesteuerte Farbe von der tatsächlichen Farbe abweicht, können Sie 
eine andere Sequenz einstellen. 

PFLEGE
Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung den Stecker aus der Steckdose. Verwenden 
Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel. Verwenden Sie ein sauberes Tuch, 
um Staub und Schmutz vom Gerät zu entfernen. Wir haften nicht für Schä-
den, die durch falsche Handhabung, unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder Abnutzung entstehen. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Versorgungsspannung ........................................................................................................... 5V 1A über USB
Abmessungen ...........................................................................................................................Ø 26 x 110cm
Gewicht .................................................................................................................................................. 0.2kg

Ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts
Dieses Zeichen bedeutet, dass das Gerät innerhalb der europäischen Gemeinschaft nicht in den normalen Hausmüll 
geworfen werden darf. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Müllabfuhr zu vermeiden, muss das 
Gerät verantwortungsbewusst entsorgt und für dauerhafte Wiederverwertung der Rohstoffe recycelt werden. Bitte 
bringen Sie das alte Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Geräte bzw. zu Ihrem Fachhändler, 

wo Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, damit eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung gewährleistet ist. 
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MIRACLE-STICK

RGB LICHT BUIS OP EEN STANDAARD
HANDLEIDING

INSTRUCTIES VOOR UITPAKKEN
Pak de doos onmiddellijk na ontvangst van een armatuur voorzichtig uit en controleer de inhoud om er zeker 
van te zijn dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en in goede staat zijn ontvangen. Neem onmiddellijk contact op 
met het transportbedrijf en bewaar het verpakkingsmateriaal voor inspectie als er onderdelen beschadigd lijken 
te zijn door het transport of als de doos zelf tekenen van verkeerd gebruik vertoont. Bewaar de doos en al het 
verpakkingsmateriaal. In het geval dat een armatuur moet worden geretourneerd naar de fabriek, is het belang-
rijk dat de armatuur wordt geretourneerd in de originele fabrieksdoos en verpakking.
UITLEG VAN SYMBOLEN OP HET SILKSCREEN

Het apparaat voldoet aan de CE-norm

Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis
Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat voor het eerst gebruikt. 
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
• Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt. Het bevat belang-

rijke informatie over installatie, gebruik en onderhoud van het apparaat. 
• Bescherm het apparaat tegen regen en vocht. 
• De kamertemperatuur mag niet hoger zijn dan 40°C. Gebruik het apparaat nooit bij hogere temperaturen. 
• Schakel het apparaat bij storingen onmiddellijk uit. 
• Repareer het apparaat nooit zelf. Reparaties mogen alleen door een specialist worden uitgevoerd. 
• De lampen zijn niet vervangbaar. Als een apparaat defect is, moet het worden weggegooid. 
• Aansluitingen
• Steek de kabel van de LED-buis in de meegeleverde voedingseenheid en steek de stekker van de voeding-

seenheid in een geschikt stopcontact.
HANDMATIGE BEDIENING
Houd de knop op de schakelaar in de kabel ingedrukt om de lamp aan of uit te schakelen.
Druk kort op de knop om door de modi te bladeren
AFSTANDSBEDIENING 1

2
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1. AAN/UIT-schakelaar
2. In de dynamische patroonstand = snelheidsaanpassing;  

In de modus voor statische patronen: helderheidsaanpassing; 
3. Witlichtmodus: kleurtemperatuur aanpassen
4. Enkele kleur: indrukken om door de 7 beschikbare kleuren te bladeren
5. RGB 3 kleurencombinatie
6. 7 kleurencombinatie
7. 16 kleuren
8. Schakelt tussen roze en wit
9. Automatische modus: Automatische modus: alle patronen worden op volgorde afge-

speeld
Alle andere toetsen activeren verschillende effecten

AANBEVELINGEN VOOR BATTERIJEN
Dit symbool geeft aan dat gebruikte batterijen niet met het huisvuil mogen worden weggegooid, maar moeten worden 
gerecycled bij een speciaal inzamelpunt.

WAARSCHUWING
Explosiegevaar als de batterij verkeerd wordt geplaatst. Alleen vervangen door hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type.
Houd nieuwe en oude batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen. 
Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, gebruik het product dan niet meer en houd het buiten het bereik van kinderen.
WAARSCHUWING
De meegeleverde afstandsbediening bevat een CR2025 knoopcelbatterij. Als deze wordt ingeslikt, kan dit binnen 2 uur ernstige 
inwendige brandwonden veroorzaken, die dodelijk kunnen zijn.  
Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als u twijfelt of de batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in een lichaamsdeel zijn terechtgekomen. 
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APP CONTROLE
Download de MIRACLES.STAR-app van Google Play of Apple Store en installeer deze op je 
mobiele telefoon.
Activeer de Bluetooth-functie op uw mobiele telefoon en schakel de MIRACLE-STICK in.

1. De status van de Bluetooth-verbinding wordt linksboven weergegeven:  
0 = niet verbonden, 1 = verbonden.  
U kunt meerdere lampen aansluiten en ze allemaal tegelijk bedienen.

2. Klik in de interface voor kleuraanpassing op de instelling voor het aantal LED’s en voer 
60 in om het model vloerlamp te bevestigen.

3. Versleep de middelste stip met je vinger om de kleur te wijzigen. 1
2
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124. Druk op om een kleur te selecteren
5. Instelmodus: toont het instelscherm
6. Selecteer de runstand: Kies uit tientallen levendige kleuren en dynami-

sche patronen. Je kunt ook de snelheid en helderheid aanpassen.
7. Muziekgestuurde modus: selecteer een nummer op je smartphone en 

de MIRACLE-STICK reageert op het ritme van het geselecteerde num-
mer.

8. Microfoonmodus: Selecteer de microfoongevoeligheid, de geluidsbron 
(microfoon op de MIRACLE-STICK of op je telefoon) en de loopmodus.

9. Kalender: Hiermee kunt u de gebruiksdagen en -tijden van de MIRA-
CLE-STICK programmeren.

10. Helderheid aanpassen
11. AAN/UIT 
12. De kleurvolgorde instellen. De standaardinstelling is RGB. Als de ge-

controleerde kleur verschilt van de werkelijke kleur, kunt u een andere 
volgorde instellen.

ONDERHOUD
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt. 
Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen. Gebruik een schone doek 
om stof of vuil van het product te verwijderen. Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk 
voor schade veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik, oneigenlijk gebruik of 
slijtage. 

SPECIFICATIES
Ingangsspanning .......................................................................................................................5V 1A via USB
Afmetingen ...............................................................................................................................Ø 26 x 110cm
Gewicht .................................................................................................................................................. 0.2kg

Correcte verwijdering van dit product 
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet samen met ander huishoudelijk afval in de EU mag worden weggegooid. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de volksgezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, 
moet u het op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Als u uw 
gebruikte apparaat wilt inleveren, gebruik dan de inlever- en inzamelsystemen of neem contact op met de winkelier 

waar u het product hebt gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product meenemen voor een milieuveilige recycling.
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MIRACLE-STICK

TUBO LUMINOSO RGB CON PIE
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

DESEMBALAJE
Al recibir el dispositivo, abra la caja y verifique que el contenido esté completo y en buenas condiciones. En 
caso contrario, avisar inmediatamente al transportista y conservar el embalaje si presenta signos de maltrato. 
Guarde la caja y todos los materiales de embalaje para poder transportar el dispositivo de forma segura.
EXPLICACION DE LOS SIMBOLOS PRESENTES EN EL EQUIPO

El dispositivo cumple con la norma CE.

Sólo para uso en interiores
Lea este manual atentamente antes del primer uso.
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• Lea atentamente este manual ya que contiene información importante sobre la instalación, uso y manteni-

miento de este electrodoméstico.
• No exponga este dispositivo a la lluvia o la humedad.
• La temperatura ambiente no debe exceder los 40°C. No utilice el dispositivo a temperaturas más altas.
• En caso de mal funcionamiento, detenga el dispositivo inmediatamente. Nunca intente reparar el dispositivo 

usted mismo.
• Las fuentes de luz de este dispositivo no son reemplazables. Si está dañado, se debe desechar todo el disposi-

tivo.
CONEXIONES
Inserte el cable USB-C suministrado en la toma USB de un PC, cargador de teléfono o cualquier otra toma USB 
que proporcione un voltaje de 5 V 1 A.
CONTROL MANUAL
Mantenga presionado el botón del interruptor para encender o apagar el tubo. Presione brevemente el botón 
para cambiar de modo.
MANDO A DISTANCIA 1
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1. Interuptor ON/OFF 
En modo dinámico: ajuste de velocidad;

2. En modo estático: ajuste de brillo;
3. Modo de luz blanca: ajuste de temperatura de color
4. Un solo color: presione para pasar entre los 7 colores disponibles
5. RGB 3 Combinaciones de colores 
6. Combinación de 7 colores
7. 16 colores
8. Cambiando entre rosa y blanco
9. Modo automático: Modo automático: todos los patrones se reproducen en orden
Las demás teclas activan diferentes efectos
ADVERTENCIA SOBRE LA BATERÍA DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA

Este pictograma indica que las pilas usadas no se deben tirar a la basura doméstica, sino que se deben colocar en 
puntos de recogida separados para su reciclaje.
ATENCIÓN

Peligro de explosión si la batería es reemplazada incorrectamente. Reemplace sólo con el mismo tipo o equivalente. Mantenga 
las pilas nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los niños. Si el compartimento de la batería no cierra correctamente, deje de 
utilizar el producto y manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.
ADVERTENCIA
El mando a distancia suministrado contiene una pila de botón (tipo CR2025). Si se ingiere la batería de tipo botón, puede pro-
vocar quemaduras internas graves en tan solo 2 horas y provocar la muerte.
Si tiene dudas sobre si las pilas se han tragado o insertado en alguna parte del cuerpo, busque atención médica de inmediato.
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CONTROL MEDIANTE LA APLICACION
Descarga la aplicación “MIRACLES.STAR” de Google Play o Apple Store e instálala en tu 
teléfono móvil.
Activa la función Bluetooth en tu teléfono móvil y enciende el MIRACLE-STICK.

1. En la esquina superior izquierda está el estado de la conexión Bluetooth: 
0 = no conectado, 1 = conectado. 
Puedes conectar varias luces y controlarlas todas al mismo tiempo.

2. En la interfaz de combinación de colores, haga clic en el parámetro de cantidad de LED 
e ingrese 60 para confirmar el modelo de lámpara (110 cm).

3. Mueva el punto central con el dedo para cambiar de color.
4. Toca para elegir un color
5. Modo de configuración: muestra la pantalla de configuración.
6. Selecciona el modo de funcionamiento: elije entre docenas de colores 

brillantes y patrones dinámicos. También puedes ajustar la velocidad y 
el brillo.

7. Modo controlado por música: selecciona una canción en tu teléfono 
inteligente y MIRACLE-STICK reaccionará al ritmo de la canción selec-
cionada.

8. Modo micrófono: Selecciona la sensibilidad del micrófono, el origen del 
sonido (micrófono MIRACLE-STICK o tu teléfono móvil) y el modo de 
funcionamiento.

9. Calendario: Podrás programar los días y horarios de funcionamiento 
del MIRACLE-STICK.

10. Ajuste de brillo
11. ENCENDIDO APAGADO
12. Ajustando la secuencia de colores. La configuración predeterminada 

es RGB. Si el color controlado es diferente del color real, puedes 
cambiar la secuencia.

MANTENIMIENTO
No utilice detergentes agresivos. Utilice un paño limpio y limpie el polvo y 
la suciedad. No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por daños debidos a un 
uso, manipulación y desgaste inadecuados. Sujeto a cambios técnicos.
CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS
Alimentación ............................................................................................................................ 5V 1A por USB
Dimensiones .............................................................................................................................Ø 26 x 110cm
Peso ....................................................................................................................................................... 0.2kg

Eliminación del producto
Este símbolo indica que este producto no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica dentro de los países de la Comu-
nidad Europea. Para proteger el medio ambiente y/o la salud humana de la eliminación incontrolada, se debe reciclar 
de manera responsable para apoyar la reutilización sostenible de los recursos. Para reciclar electrodomésticos usados, 
llévalos a un centro de recolección de electrodomésticos o comunícate con el minorista donde compraste el producto. 

Asegurarán el reciclaje ecológico del producto.
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MIRACLE-STICK

TUBO LUCE RGB SU SUPPORTO
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

ISTRUZIONI PER IL DISIMBALLAGGIO
Immediatamente dopo aver ricevuto un apparecchio, disimballare attentamente il cartone, controllare il conte-
nuto per assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano presenti e siano state ricevute in buone condizioni. Avvisare imme-
diatamente la compagnia di spedizioni e conservare il materiale di imballaggio per l’ispezione se alcune parti 
sembrano danneggiate dalla spedizione o se il cartone stesso mostra segni di cattiva gestione. Conservare la 
scatola e tutti i materiali di imballaggio. Nel caso in cui un apparecchio debba essere restituito alla fabbrica, è 
importante che venga restituito nella scatola e nell’imballaggio originali di fabbrica.
SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI SULLA SERIGRAFIA

L’unità è conforme agli standard del Unione Europea

Solo per uso interno
Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.
RACCOMANDAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
• Si prega di leggere attentamente queste istruzioni, poiché includono informazioni importanti sull’installazione, 

l’uso e la manutenzione di questo prodotto.
• Non esporre l’apparecchio alla pioggia o all’umidità.
• La temperatura ambiente massima (Ta) è 40 °C. Non utilizzare l’apparecchiatura a temperature superiori a 

questa.
• In caso di gravi problemi di funzionamento, interrompere immediatamente l’uso dell’unità. Non tentare mai di 

riparare l’unità da soli.
• La sorgente luminosa di questo apparecchio non è sostituibile. Quando raggiunge la fine della sua vita utile, 

l’intera unità deve essere scartata.
• Connessioni
• Collegare il cavo USB-C in dotazione a un’interfaccia USB (computer, caricabatterie per cellulare, power bank, 

presa USB, ecc.).
CONTROLLO MANUALE
Tenere premuto il pulsante della lampada per 3 secondi per accendere o spegnere il tubo.
Premere brevemente il pulsante per scorrere le modalità
TELECOMANDO 1

2

3
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1. Interruttore ON/OFF 
In modalità modello dinamico = regolazione della velocità;

2. In modalità modello statico: regolazione della luminosità;
3. Modalità luce bianca: regolazione della temperatura del colore
4. Colore singolo: premere per scorrere i 7 colori disponibili
5. Combinazione di colori RGB 3
6. 7 combinazioni di colori
7. 16 colori
8. Passa dal rosa al bianco
9. Modalità automatica: Modalità automatica: tutti i pattern vengono riprodotti in 

sequenza
Tutti gli altri tasti attivano effetti diversi
RACCOMANDAZIONI SULLA BATTERIA

Questo simbolo indica che le batterie usate non devono essere smaltite con i rifiuti domestici, ma devono essere rici-
clate in un punto di raccolta speciale.
AVVERTIMENTO

Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria viene inserita in modo errato. Sostituire solo con lo stesso tipo o equivalente.
Tenere le batterie nuove e vecchie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
Se il vano batteria non si chiude correttamente, smettere di utilizzare il prodotto e tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
AVVERTIMENTO
Il telecomando in dotazione contiene una batteria a bottone CR2025. Se ingerito, può causare gravi ustioni interne entro 2 ore, 
che possono essere fatali.
In caso di dubbi sul fatto che le batterie siano state ingerite o introdotte in qualsiasi parte del corpo, consultare immediata-
mente un medico.
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CONTROLLO DELL’APP
Scarica l’app MIRACLES.STAR da Google Play o Apple Store e installala sul tuo cellulare.
Attiva la funzione Bluetooth sul tuo cellulare e accendi il MIRACLE-STICK.

1. Lo stato della connessione Bluetooth viene visualizzato nell’angolo in alto a sinistra: 
0 = non connesso, 1 = connesso. 
Puoi collegare più lampade e controllarle tutte contemporaneamente.

2. Nell’interfaccia di corrispondenza dei colori, fai clic sull’impostazione della quantità di 
LED e inserisci 60 per confermare il modello di lampada da terra.

3. Trascina il punto centrale con il dito per cambiare il colore
4. Premere per selezionare un colore
5. Modalità di impostazione: visualizza la schermata di impostazione
6. Seleziona la modalità di esecuzione: scegli tra decine di colori vivaci e 

motivi dinamici. Puoi anche regolare la velocità e la luminosità.
7. Modalità controllata dalla musica: seleziona una canzone sul tuo smar-

tphone e il MIRACLE-STICK reagisce al ritmo della canzone selezionata.
8. Modalità microfono: seleziona la sensibilità del microfono, la sorgente 

sonora (microfono del MIRACLE-STICK o del telefono) e la modalità di 
funzionamento.

9. Calendario: consente di programmare i giorni e gli orari di funziona-
mento del MIRACLE-STICK.

10. Regolazione della luminosità
11. ACCESO SPENTO
12. Imposta la sequenza dei colori. L’impostazione predefinita è RGB. Se 

il colore controllato è diverso dal colore reale, è possibile passare a 
un’altra sequenza.

CURA
Scollegare l’unità dalla presa a muro prima di pulirla. Non utilizzare deter-
genti aggressivi. Utilizzare un panno pulito per rimuovere polvere o sporco 
dal prodotto. Non siamo responsabili per danni causati da cattiva gestione, 
uso improprio o usura.

SPECIFICHE
Voltaggio in ingresso  .........................................................................................................5V 1A tramite USB
Dimensioni  ..............................................................................................................................Ø 26 x 110 cm
Peso  ...................................................................................................................................................... 0,2kg

CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO
Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con gli altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l’UE. Per 
prevenire possibili danni all’ambiente o alla salute umana derivanti dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, riciclarli 
in modo responsabile per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il tuo dispositivo usa-
to, utilizza i sistemi di restituzione e ritiro o contatta il rivenditore dove è stato acquistato il prodotto. Possono portare 

questo prodotto per un 
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MIRACLE-STICK

TUB DE LUMINĂ RGB PE SUPORT
MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE DESPACHETARE
Imediat după primirea dispozitivului, despachetați cu atenție cutie, verificați conținutul pentru a vă asigura că 
toate piesele sunt prezente și au fost primite în stare bună. Anunțați imediat compania de transport și păstrați 
materialul de ambalare pentru inspecție dacă vreo piesă pare a fi deteriorată de transport sau cutia în sine pre-
zintă semne de manipulare gresită. Păstrați cutia și toate materialele de ambalare. În cazul în care un dispozitiv 
trebuie returnat, este important ca acesta să fie returnat în cutia și ambalajul original din fabrică.
EXPLICARE SIMBOLURI

Unitatea respectă standardele Uniunea Europeană.

Doar pentru uz interior.
Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual înainte de a utiliza acest produs.
RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND SIGURANȚA
• Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni, acestea includ informații importante despre instalarea, utiliza-

rea și întreținerea acestui produs.
• Nu expuneți produsul la ploaie sau umezeală.
• Temperatura ambientală maximă (Ta) este de 40°C. Nu utilizați dispozitivul la temperaturi mai mari decât 

aceasta.
• În cazul unei probleme grave de funcționare, opriți imediat utilzarea unității. Nu încercați să reparați unitatea.
• Sursa de lumină a acestui corp de iluminat nu este înlocuibilă. Când ajunge la sfârșitul duratei sale de viață, 

întreaga unitate trebuie înlocuită.
CONEXIUNI
Conectați cablul USB-C furnizat la o interfață USB (calculator, încărcător de telefon, power bank, priză USB etc.).
CONTROL MANUAL
Țineți apăsat butonul de pe lampă timp de 3 secunde pentru a porni sau opri tubul.
Apăsați scurt butonul pentru a parcurge modurile.
TELECOMANDĂ 1

2
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1. Comutator ON/OFF 
În modul model dinamic = reglarea vitezei;

2. În modul model static = reglarea luminozității;
3. Modul lumină albă: reglarea temperaturii culorii
4. O singură culoare: apăsați pentru a parcurge cele 7 culori disponibile
5. Combinație de 3 culori RGB
6. Combinație de 7 culori
7. 16 culori
8. Comută între roz și alb
9. Modul automat: toate modelele sunt redate în succesiune
Toate celelalte taste activează diferite efecte

RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND BATERIILE
Acest simbol indică faptul că bateriile uzate nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere, ci trebuie reciclate 
la un punct de colectare special.
AVERTISMENT

Pericol de explozie dacă bateria este introdusă incorect. Înlocuiți doar cu același tip sau echivalent.
Nu lăsați bateriile noi și vechi la îndemâna copiilor.
Dacă compartimentul bateriei nu se închide corect, nu mai utilizați produsul și nu-l lăsați la îndemâna copiilor.
AVERTISMENT
Telecomanda furnizată conține o baterie buton tip CR2025. Dacă este înghițită, poate provoca arsuri interne severe în decurs 
de 2 ore, care pot fi fatale.
Dacă aveți îndoieli dacă bateriile au fost înghițite sau introduse  în orice parte a corpului, consultați imediat un medic.
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CONTROL APLICAȚIE
Descărcați aplicație MIRACLES.STAR de pe Google Play sau App Store și instalați-o pe telefo-
nul mobil.
Activați funcția Bluetooth pe telefonul dvs. și porniți MIRACLE-STICK.

1. Starea conexiunii Bluetooth este afișată în colțul din stânga sus: 
0 = neconectat, 1 = conectat.  
Puteți conecta mai multe lămpi și le puteți controla pe toate în același 
timp.

2. În interfața de potrivire a culorilor, faceți click pe setarea cantității LED 
și introduceți 60 pentru a confirma modelul lămpii.

3. Trageți punctul central cu degetul pentru a schimba culoarea.
4. Apăsați pentru a selecta culoarea
5. Mod de setare: afișează ecranul de setare
6. Selectați modul de rulare: alegeți dintre zeci de culori vibrante și 

modele dinamice. De asemena, puteți regla viteza și luminozitatea.
7. Modul controlat de muzică: selectați o melodie de pe telefon și MIRA-

CLE-STICK reacționează la ritmul melodiei selectate.
8. Mod microfon: selectați sensibilitatea microfonului, sursa de sunet 

(microfonul de pe MIRACLE-STICK sau de pe telefon) și modul de 
funcționare.

9. Calendar: vă permite să programați zilele și orele de funcționare ale 
MIRACLE-STICK.

10. Ajustare luminozitate
11. ON/OFF 
12. Setați frecvența de culori. Setarea implicită este RGB. Dacă culoarea 

controlată este diferită de culoarea reală, puteți trece la o altă secven-
ță.

ÎNGRIJIRE
Deconectați unitatea de la priză înainte de curățare. Nu utilizați agenți 
de curățare gresivi. Utilizați un material textil curat pentru a îndepărta orice urmă de praf sau murdărie de pe 
produs. Producătorul nu își asumă răspunderea pentru daunele cauzate de manipulare greșită, utilizare necores-
punzătoare sau uzură.

SPECIFICAȚII
Tensiune intrare ........................................................................................................................5V 1A via USB
Dimensiuni ................................................................................................................................Ø 26 x 110cm
Greutate ................................................................................................................................................. 0.2kg

ELIMINAREA CORECTĂ A ACESTUI PRODUS
Acest marcaj indică faptul că acest produs nu trebuie atuncat împreună cu alte deșeuro menajere în întreaga UE. Pen-
tru a preveni posibilele daune aduse mediului sau sănătății umane prin eliminarea necontrolată a deșeurilor, reci-
clați-le în mod responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea durabilă a resurselor materiale. Pentru a returna dispozitivul 
folosit, vă rugăm să utilizați sistemele de returnare și colectare sau contactați comerciantul de unde a fost achiziționat 

produsul. 
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